
Installation
Before you Begin
Tools and Parts Needed • T-20 6-lobe screwdriver

• Measuring tape
• Drill with bit (1/8")

Parts Included • T-20 6-lobe screws, #8x1/2” (8)

General Information

Power Requirements and 
Grounding

Circuit Specifications: 120V, 15A, 60Hz

The outlet must be properly grounded in accordance with all applicable codes.

Overall Dimensions

Dimension Model

27” (685 mm) 30” (762 mm)

A 25” (634 mm) 28” (710 mm)

B 10 3/4” (274 mm) 10 3/4” (274 mm)

C 22 1/4” (565 mm) 22 1/4” (565 mm)

D 11 7/16” (289 mm) 11 7/16” (289 mm)

E 26 5/8” (676 mm) 29 5/8” (752 mm)
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Cabinet Cutout Dimensions Instructions are based on standard American cabinets 36” (914 mm) high and 24” 
(609 mm) deep with a 25” (635 mm) countertop. If using non-standard cabinets, 
alter dimensions accordingly.

Cabinet opening bottom must be able to support 110 pounds (50 kg).

Custom Drawer Front Dimensions 
(Optional)

Build custom drawer front to the dimensions specified in the following table. All four 
edges must be finished. If using wood, the back must be sealed to prevent moisture 
damage.

Dimension Model

27” (685 mm) 30” (762 mm)

A 25 3/8” (645 mm) 28 3/8” (721 mm)

B 10 7/8” (276 mm) 10 7/8” (276 mm)

C 24” (610 mm) 24” (610 mm)

D 5/8" (16 mm) 5/8" (16 mm)
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Installation Procedure CAUTION:
Before installing, turn power OFF at the service panel. Lock service 
panel to prevent power from being turned ON accidentally.

1. Prepare cabinet cutout.
Prepare cabinet cutout and install electrical connection according to the 
dimensions in “General Information”.

2. Remove drawer.

1) Pull drawer to fully open position.
2) Press down right drawer clip.
3) Lift up left drawer clip.
4) Firmly pull the drawer straight out. Retract cabinet rails while drawer is 

removed.

3. Connect power cord.
Insert plug into three-prong, grounded outlet. See “Power Requirements and 
Grounding” above for electrical specifications.

Dimension Model

27” (685 mm) 30” (762 mm)

A 26 3/4” (679 mm) 29 3/4” (755 mm)

B 11 1/4” (286 mm) 11 1/4” (286 mm)

C 3 5/8” (93 mm) 3 5/8” (93 mm)

D 2 3/16” (55 mm) 2 3/16” (55 mm)

E 2 5/8” (66 mm) 2 3/4” (69 mm)

F 1 5/8” (40 mm) 1 5/8” (40 mm)

G 21 1/2” (547 mm) 24 3/8” (618 mm)

Low

High

_

Med

Proof

+

On/Off
English 5


	INSTALLATION MANUAL
	Warming Drawer

	MANUEL D'INSTALLATION
	Tiroir réchaud

	MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN
	Cajón calentador
	Safety 1
	Important Safety Instructions 1

	Installation 3
	Before you Begin 3

	Service 7


	Safety
	Important Safety Instructions
	Read and save these instructions
	Appliance Handling Safety
	Safety Codes and Standards
	Electric Safety
	Read and save these instructions

	Related Equipment Safety


	Installation
	Before you Begin
	Tools and Parts Needed
	Parts Included
	General Information
	Power Requirements and Grounding
	Overall Dimensions
	Cabinet Cutout Dimensions
	Custom Drawer Front Dimensions (Optional)

	Installation Procedure
	1. Prepare cabinet cutout.
	2. Remove drawer.
	1) Pull drawer to fully open position.
	2) Press down right drawer clip.
	3) Lift up left drawer clip.
	4) Firmly pull the drawer straight out. Retract cabinet rails while drawer is removed.

	3. Connect power cord.
	4. Install warming drawer.
	5. Attach custom drawer front (optional).
	1) Prepare custom drawer front as explained above.
	2) Remove drawer from warming drawer frame (See Use and Care Manual for instructions).
	3) Remove six screws from backside of drawer front. Set handle and screws aside.
	4) Remove signal light lens from glass panel and set aside. Discard glass panel (Note: stainless steel models do not have a glass panel).
	5) Install the signal light lens in the custom drawer front.
	6) Attach drawer front with six screws. Attach handle as well if desired.


	6. Replace drawer.
	1) Be sure cabinet rails are pushed inside cabinet.
	2) Align the drawer rails with the cabinet rails.
	3) Firmly push the drawer straight into the cabinet until drawer clicks into place.
	4) Open and close drawer to test operation. Note: if the drawer will not close, verify that the rail clips are properly positioned.

	7. Turn power on at the service panel.
	8. Test the installation.




	Service
	Data Plate
	Sécurité 1
	Consignes de sécurité importantes 1

	Installation 3
	Avant de commencer 3

	Dépannage 7


	Sécurité
	Consignes de sécurité importantes
	Lire et conserver ces consignes
	Sécurité de manipulation de l'appareil
	Codes et normes de sécurité
	Sécurité électrique
	Lire et conserver ces consignes

	Sécurité apparentée concernant l'équipement


	Installation
	Avant de commencer
	Outils et pièces nécessaires
	Pièces incluses
	Informations générales
	Exigences électriques et mise à la terre
	Dimensions hors tout
	Dimensions de découpe de l'armoire
	Dimensions du devant de tiroir sur mesure (facultatif)

	Méthode d'installation
	1. Préparation de la découpe de l'armoire.
	2. Retrait du tiroir.
	1) Ouvrir le tiroir au maximum.
	2) Appuyer sur l'agrafe droite du tiroir.
	3) Soulever l'agrafe gauche du tiroir.
	4) Tirer fermement le tiroir vers soi. Faire rentrer les rails de l'armoire lorsque le tiroir est retiré.

	3. Branchement du cordon d'alimentation.
	4. Installation du tiroir réchaud.
	5. Installation du devant du tiroir sur mesure (facultatif).
	1) Préparer le devant du tiroir sur mesure comme expliqué ci-dessus.
	2) Retirer le tiroir du cadre du tiroir réchaud (Voir le Guide d'utilisation et d'entretien pour connaître les instructions).
	3) Retirer six vis depuis l'arrière du devant du tiroir. Mettre la poignée et les vis de côté.
	4) Retirer la lentille de voyant témoin du panneau de verre et mettre de côté. Jeter le panneau en verre (Remarque : les modèles en acier inoxydable n'ont pas de panneau en verre).
	5) Installer la lentille de voyant témoin sur le devant du tiroir sur mesure.
	6) Fixer le devant du tiroir avec six vis. Installer également la poignée si désiré.


	6. Remettre le tiroir en place.
	1) S'assurer que les rails de l'armoire sont repoussés à l'intérieur de celle-ci.
	2) Aligner les rails du tiroir avec ceux de l'armoire.
	3) Enfoncer fermement le tiroir à fond dans l'armoire jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche avec un déclic.
	4) Ouvrir et fermer le tiroir pour vérifier son fonctionnement. Remarque : si le tiroir ne se ferme pas, vérifier que les agrafes des rails sont dans la bonne position.

	7. Brancher le courant au panneau de service.
	8. Tester l'installation.




	Dépannage
	Plaque signalétique
	Seguridad 1
	Instrucciones de seguridad importantes 1

	Instalación 3
	Antes de empezar 3

	Servicio técnico 7


	Seguridad
	Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
	Lea y conserve estas instrucciones
	Seguridad con el manejo del electrodoméstico
	Códigos y normas de seguridad
	Seguridad con la electricidad
	Lea y conserve estas instrucciones

	Seguridad de los equipos relacionados


	Instalación
	Antes de empezar
	Herramientas y piezas necesarias
	Piezas incluidas
	Información general
	Requisitos de electricidad y conexión a tierra
	Dimensiones totales
	Dimensiones del hueco del gabinete
	Dimensiones del frente del cajón personalizado (opcional)

	Procedimiento de instalación
	1. Prepare el hueco del gabinete.
	2. Retire el cajón.
	1) Jale el cajón hasta abrirlo por completo.
	2) Presione hacia abajo el gancho derecho del cajón.
	3) Levante el gancho izquierdo del cajón.
	4) Jale el cajón hacia afuera con firmeza. Lleve hacia atrás los rieles del gabinete al retirar el cajón.

	3. Conecte el cable de alimentación.
	4. Instale el cajón calentador.
	5. Coloque el frente del cajón personalizado (opcional).
	1) Prepare el frente del cajón personalizado como se explica anteriormente.
	2) Retire el cajón del marco del cajón calentador (Consulte las instrucciones en el Manual de uso y cuidado).
	3) Retire los seis tornillos del reverso del frente del cajón. Aparte el asa y los tornillos.
	4) Retire la lente de la luz de señal del panel de vidrio y apártela. Deseche el panel de vidrio (Nota: los modelos de acero inoxidable no tienen panel de vidrio).
	5) Instale la lente de la luz de señal en el frente del cajón personalizado.
	6) Coloque el frente del cajón con seis tornillos. Si lo desea, también coloque el asa.


	6. Vuelva a colocar el cajón.
	1) Asegúrese de que los rieles del gabinete estén dentro del gabinete.
	2) Alinee los rieles del cajón con los rieles del gabinete.
	3) Empuje firmemente el cajón hacia adentro del gabinete hasta que se trabe en su posición.
	4) Abra y cierre el cajón para comprobar que funciona bien. Nota: Si el cajón no se cierra, verifique que los ganchos de los rieles estén en la posición correcta.

	7. Encienda la alimentación eléctrica en el panel de servicio.
	8. Pruebe la instalación.




	Servicio técnico
	Placa de datos

	NotesPage.pdf
	Notes:
	Notas:
	Remarques :



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




